

# 12-707-cv(L)

## 12-791-cv(XAP)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC,  
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Vermont,  
WILLIAM SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of  
Vermont, JAMES VOLZ, in his official capacity as a member of the Vermont Public  
Service Board, JOHN BURKE, in his official capacity as a member of the Vermont  
Public Service Board, DAVID COEN, in his official capacity as a member of the  
Vermont Public Service Board,

*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Vermont (Brattleboro)*

---

---

### **REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES- CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

Marcus V. Brown  
Wendy Hickok Robinson  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
639 Loyola Avenue, Suite 2600  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70113  
504-576-2765

Timothy A. Ngau  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
1340 Echelon Parkway  
Jackson, Mississippi 39213  
601-368-5680

Kathleen M. Sullivan  
Faith E. Gay  
Robert C. Juman  
Sanford I. Weisburst  
William B. Adams  
Ellyde Roko  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10010  
212-849-7000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants*

*(Additional Counsel On the Reverse)*

---

---

---

---

Robert B. Hemley  
Matthew B. Byrne  
GRAVEL AND SHEA PC  
76 Saint Paul Street, 7th Floor  
Burlington, Vermont 05401  
802-658-0220  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE AEA PREEMPTS SECTION 6522(C)(2).....	5
A. Textual Provisions Demonstrate That Section 6522(c)(2) Is Grounded In Safety Concerns .....	5
B. Defendants’ Asserted Non-Safety Rationales Are Not Plausibly Served By Shutting Down Vermont Yankee .....	9
C. Legislative History Confirms That Section 6522(c)(2) Is Grounded In Safety Concerns .....	14
D. Even If Section 6522(c)(2) Is Not Preempted On Its Face Or As Implemented In Act 160, It Is Preempted As Applied In Act 189 And S.289 .....	20
II. THE FPA PREEMPTS THE DEMAND FOR BELOW-MARKET RATES.....	21
A. The FPA Bars Vermont Officials’ Demonstrated Conduct .....	21
B. The FPA Claim Is Not Procedurally Barred .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>Amatel v. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contrs. Fla. E. Coast Chapter v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 594 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Auto. Club of N.Y., Inc. v. Dykstra</i> , 520 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Robinson</i> , No. CV 10-4839, 2011 WL 1748312 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2011).....	5, 11
<i>Building Indus. Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 678 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	14
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	15
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	11, 17
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Public Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	16, 19
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	11
<i>Disabled in Action v. Hammons</i> , 202 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	15

<i>Ehrenfeld v. Mahfoud</i> , 489 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	23
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	15
<i>General Media Commc’ns, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	23
<i>Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16, 18
<i>HMK Corp. v. Walsey</i> , 828 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	19
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	11
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Twp. of Lacey</i> , 772 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Linguist v. Bowen</i> , 813 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 628 F. Supp. 654 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	16
<i>Loyal Tire &amp; Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Town of Woodbury</i> , 445 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	1, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18
<i>May v. Cooperman</i> , 780 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	16
<i>Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 581 A.2d 799 (Me. 1990).....	5
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	23

<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	22
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	14
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	10, 12
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	17
<i>Pharma. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Pullman Co. v. Kansas ex rel. Coleman</i> , 216 U.S. 56 (1910).....	14
<i>Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	11
<i>Simon v. KeySpan Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 16, 17, 19
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	19
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. &amp; San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 71 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,269 (1995).....	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	24
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 647 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>United States v. Griffiths</i> , 47 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 14 F.3d 766 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	19

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....16

*United States v. Thompson*,  
528 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008) .....13

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. United States*,  
683 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....2, 5, 6, 7, 14

*Ward v. Thomas*,  
207 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2000) .....27

*Waterman v. Farmer*,  
183 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1999) .....19

*Zuber v. Allen*,  
396 U.S. 168 (1969).....15

**Statutes And Regulations**

10 V.S.A. § 6521..... 9-10

10 V.S.A. § 6522.....*passim*

Act 160, § 1(a) .....9

30 V.S.A. § 254(a) .....3, 6, 8

30 V.S.A. § 254(b) .....2, 6, 8

30 V.S.A. § 254(c) .....3, 5, 6, 8

10 C.F.R. § 50.75 .....14

10 C.F.R. § 50.82 .....14

**Other Authorities**

Letter from NRC Staff to Vermont DPS (Oct. 2, 2012), *available at*  
<http://pbadupws.nrc.gov/docs/ML1225/ML122540962.pdf> .....14
